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2. OSPREYS.

SIR,—I must confess my inability to throw light upon
Mr. Sinclair's interesting suggestion.

The cry of the kurara is often referred to in Sanskrit
poetry (v. Bohtlingk & Roth's Lexicon, s.v.), being
compared to the wailing of women, etc. In the passage,
Harsa-Carita, p. 53, 1. 1, the gaphara fishes are excited by
the cry, which, as the commentator says, aantapakaritvad,
"in consequence of its heat-(or pain)-causing nature," is
described as producing jvara or 'fever.' But I do not
suppose that kutdjvara was the name of a commonly
recognized disease.

Kurara is usually rendered by ' osprey' or ' sea-eagle,' in
German ' Meeradler,' and the bird is described in the above
passage as occupying the arjuna-trees by the river banks.
Whether the translation is zoologically accurate, I am not
at all competent to decide.

F. W. THOMAS.

3. SOME ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

DEAR SIR,—With your permission I should like to
continue and conclude my notice of the Persian and Arabic
MSS. in my possession. I have already dealt with the
Persian MSS., and with, those of the Arabic that fall under
the head of Poetry or Commentaries thereon. I will now
mention some of the more noteworthy MSS. in the de-
partments of Theology, History and Biography, Medicine,
Grammar, and Belles Lettres.

A. Theology.

(1) The Kor'an, copied in 1069 A.H. by Muhiyyu'ddin
b. Nasiru'ddln al-Safurl. This Kor'an is virtually the
same as that so particularly described by De Sacy in Notices
et Extraits, vol. ix, pp. 76-102. The essential identity of
the two MSS. is evident even in the Preface, where the
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same things are said in a different order, though less
copiously in my MS. Both represent the same edition of
the Kor'an and have the same system of exhibiting the
diversities of the seven Readers. The copy described by
De Sacy is ninety years older than mine.

(2) <—«~y£ £-ai ^ |»U£)1 j&j, by Abu Hafs 'TJmar b.
Ibrahim al-Ausi al-Mudhakkir. This beautiful MS. is
dated 846 A.H. Hajl Khalifa (vol. iii, p. 550) says that the
author's name is Abu 'All 'TJmar b. Ibrahim al-Ansarl, but
it seems possible, as Abu Hafs occurs in the next article,
viz. |»UU=M tr̂ *"-? /»b^_^A;, that its omission in the former
is due to a mistake of the copyist.

(3) î -w-j-sJ! Axe u^wisll, a poem in rajaz by Jalalu'ddln
Suyutl (Aumer, Munich Cat., No. 215). The volume also
contains Lpy*ojJ\ <_>b..£ by Sadru'ddln al-QonavI. Hajl

Khalifa gives the full title, leyos^\ . i i (J-Jux? iS ^y^j,
and mentions several commentaries on the work. Sadru'd-
din, who died in 673 A.H., was the pupil of Muhlyyu'ddin
Ibnu'l 'ArabI and the intimate friend of Jalalu'ddln Ruml
(see Na/ahdtu'l Uns, p. 645 seqq.).

(4) j»4\ Tk&* <_jl=£, i.e. the Book of the Key to the
Apocalyptical Skin (for Jv^- see Ibn Khaldun, Prolegomena,
trans, by De Slane, vol. ii, p. 214" seqq.), by the Shaikh
'Abdu'rrahman b. Muhammad al-Bistami, who died 843
or 848 A.H. (D'Herbelot, sub voc. Bastham). This work,
which is not mentioned by Hajl Khalifa, contains many
poems belonging to the apocalyptical branch of Arabic
literature. Among these are two poems ascribed to Yahya
Ibn 'Aqb,1 the tutor of Hasan and Husain (^,ki*J! ,iL&):
(a) one consisting of eighty-seven couplets, the first of

1 Ibn Khaldun {Trolegomenn, trans, by De Slane, vol. ii, p. 232) refers to
a passage in the Aghdni cited in Ibn Khallikan's life of Ibnu'l Qirrlya,
according to which Ibn 'Aqb is an imaginary person, like Majnun and Ibnu'l
Qirrlya. Ibn 'Aqb, however, is not mentioned along with the other two in
the Biilaq ed. of the Aghdni (vol. i, p. 167, article ^ )
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which' is cited by Hajl Khalifa under
(b) one consisting of forty-six couplets, entitled ijj

sxiWj ,2 which begins:

B. History and Biography.

(1) Siratu'l Rasul. This fragmentary MS., which belonged
to Salt, the Abyssinian traveller, bears the following in-
scription in his handwriting : " A Religious Treatise on the
Life and Doctrine of Mahommed, bought by me at Mocha,
1805." It appears to be a portion of an extended Life of
Muhammad. Pages of it agree verbatim with Ibn Hisham.
The first chapter treats of Saif Ibn Dhl Yazan, the next
is on the birth of Muhammad, and the last is on the
conversion of Abu Quhafa.

(2) Al-Slratu'I Halablyya, by 'All b. Burbanu'ddln al-
Halabl. This volume begins with the relation of the causes
that led to Muhammad's conquest of Mecca. Aumer (Munich
Cat., Nos. 449-451) describes a copy of the complete work.
The date of this MS. is 1150 A.H., and the copyist's name
is 'All al-Khaml b. al-Shaikh Sulaiman al-Khami.

(3) Shudhuru'l 'Uqud ft ta'rtkhi'l 'Uhud, by Ibnu'l
Jauzl. This MS. is identical with that described by De
Jong (Catalogus Codicum Orientalium Bibliothecae Academiae
Regiae-. Scientiarum, No. 102), of which he says : " Hie ergo
habenuis exemplar hujus operis, quod praeter f ragmen turn

Note i

In the first hemistich Flu gel conjectures metri causd J^- 'i ** J J ̂ , which
is the reading of my MS.

2 Also in Hajl Khalifa, who merely says that Al-Buni mentions it. Muhiyyu'd-
dln AM'l 'Abhas Ahmad b. Abi'l Hasan 'All b. Yiisuf al-Qurashi al-Buni,
who died in 622 A.H., is well known as author of the Shmtuul Ma'drif wa
Zata'ifu'l 'Aivarif.
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Leidense in Europa, quantum scio, unicum est." The date
of this copy is 1003 A.H., and the name of the scribe is
Muhammad b. Ahmad al-Nahirl.

(4) Akhbaru'l Buiral tva Athdru'l JJwal, by Al-DimashqI.
This copy was written in 1138 A.H.

(5) Bada'i'u'l Zuhur ft Waqa'i'i'l Buhur. This MS.
contains a fragment of the work of Ibn Iyas (Leiden Cat.,
No. 832). It embraces the years 922-928, and is apparently
the last volume of the work.

(6) A manuscript bearing the inscription ' Uqudu'l Juman.
It is imperfect at the beginning, where three leaves are
wanting. I cannot find in the text itself any indication
of the author's name or of the title of his work, but there
seems to be little doubt that it is really ^J> ^U-s'l <—>U£
yUjJt jaaJr* (Aumer, Munich Oaf., No. 379), by Abu
'Abdu'llah Muhammad b. 'All al-Shatlbl al-AndalusI. It
is a History of the World from the Creation, with a very
disproportionate space for the Prophet and his nearest
successors. The date of this copy is 1127 A.H.

(7) Ta'rikhu'l Khamis, by al - Diyarbakri (Leiden Cat.,
No. 2,609), in two volumes. The second volume has lost
some leaves at the end. The last article is devoted to Al-
Mustanjid Billah, who came to the throne in 860 A.H.

(8) Raudatu'l Manazir ft akhbari'l Awd'il wa'l Awakhir,
by Ibnu'l Shihna (Brit. Mus. Cat., p. 568). This volume,
which is slightly imperfect at the end, contains the <Ui'W~
"de rebus quae ante finem mundi eventurae sunt."

(9) Appendix to the History of Dhahabi, by Shamsu'ddia
Muhammad 'All b. Hamza al-Husaini. There are two
titles inside the cover :

lailsi! J j j (1)

JJ J (2)

This work embraces the period 703-755 A.H., but the years
from 741 to 755 precede the years from 703 to 740. It is
written in a most illegible hand, with very few diacritical
points.
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910 COEEESPONDENCE.

(10) Kitahu Asmd'i'l Rijal. I have not found any
mention of this work elsewhere. The inscription is:

* \ - J J J ^ *U-1

I t begins (after a brief doxology) :

On the last page the author enumerates the works on
which he has relied:

Jus ^ J L J U A - ^ I J-i^ C-JIJL

-J

He adds that he finished the compilation and arrangement
of his book (<UI<\£JJ i**s>- ^ î —&j*)) on the 20th of
Rajab, 740 A.H. His name, he says, is Muhammad b.
'Abdu'llah al-Khatib b. Muhammad. I t appears, then,
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that the present work is a concise alphabetical dictionary
of the names of those persons who are cited in the Mishkdtu'I
Mambih, and that its author, as is shown by the words
Ig!j1 t i *a^JJ J ij[)! is himself the author of the Mishkat,
viz. "Wallyyu'ddln Abu 'Abdu'llah b. 'Abdu'llah al-Khatlb.
The Mishkat was composed in 737 A.H., only three years
before the Asma'u'l Rijal. This copy was made in 916 A.H.
by the Da'fid, whose name occurs in the inscription.
The volume contains a second work, transcribed by the
same copyist in the same year : j~*b3 ^ t-jjliSl £&j.i
^IJJUl <*-^}j2, by Abu Bakr Muhammad Ibn 'Aziz al-
Sijistani (Leiden Cat., No. 1,652).

(11) Shadharatu'I Dhahab fl akhbari man dhahab. This
is a biographical dictionary (in two thick volumes) of persons
who died between the years 1 and 1000 A.H. I do not
know of any copy in Europe, but there is one in the
Khedivial Library (Catalogue, vol. v, p. 72). The author,
^ L a H ^jj^>\ -XJ-ST* ^ &+=*•] ^ ^ \ ^ ^ ^ ji}, c o m -

pleted his work on the 19th of Ramadan, 1080 A.H. AS
regards the sources thereof he says :

For J\-*£M I suppose we must read J.̂ 1^11, and refer it
to the History of Ibnu'l Athir; <U.-=̂  is the Hilyatu'l
Auliya of Abu Nu'aim al-Isfahani; and J^^ l is Jf-»!\
^J\}\ JJU ^ij^^j ^J\^\ by Ibn TaghribirdI (Fliigel,
Sandschriften der Wiener Hofbibliothek, vol. ii, p. 338).

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0035869X00027180 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0035869X00027180


912 CORRESPONDENCE.

Naturally the articles vary in value to an enormous extent,
some giving little beyond the name, while others afford
copious details: thus the notice of Muhlyyu'ddin Ibnu'l
'Arab! covers five closely written folio pages. The two
volumes of this copy differ in size and handwriting; the
transcription of the second volume was finished on the
17th of Babfu'l Awwal, 1153 A.H. On a future occasion
I hope to print some of the longer articles by way of
specimen.

C. Medicine.

(1) \pst cylLJ* ^J >\Jl\ u}^, by Ibn Abl Usaibia, copied
in Constantinople in the year 1136 A.H. It bears the
following inscription : " E libris Theodori Preston Coll. S.S.
Trin. Cant. Socii Damasci 1848 " ; and there is a note stating
that he purchased it in Damascus for 900 piastres.

(2) ^ ^ ^ 1 t_>l^, the Book of Life and Death, by
Abu Mansur al-Hasan b. Nuh al-Qumri, one of the teachers
of Ibn Slna. The date of this MS. is 924 A.H., and the
copyist's name is Mansur b. Muhibbu'ddin b. Zainu'l
'Abidin al-Qurashi, who according to an interlineation in
the colophon is \£~yi> fc>y£j >JlJa!l J ^

D. Grammar.

(1) &JLijAl\ 4js&i*\ ~-j£>, a commentary by Muhammad
Salih b. Ibrahim b. Husain al-Ahsa'I on Suyutl's com-
mentary on the Alflyya of Ibn Malik. The Bahjatu'l
Mardlyya is mentioned by Hajl Khalifa (vol. i, pp. 408, 409).
Fliigel in his translation of the passage makes it appear
that Ibn 'Aqil is the author of the Bahjat, whereas it is
in fact the work of Suyilti (see Brit. Mus. Cat., p. 237).
I do not know whether this MS. exists elsewhere.

E. Belles Lettres (Adab).

(1) ys^il <U-SJ , a celebrated work by Tha'alibi. I t is
divided into four parts, each of which comprises ten chapters.
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This MS. contains the first four chapters and a'portion of
the fifth chapter of the First Part, and the whole of the
Third and Fourth Parts. The Second Part is wanting.
A Persian inscription at the beginning of the Third Part
gives the date 1109 A.H.

(2) ^ J 1 Utje} UU\j^X <_A^, by Tha'alibi (Ahlwardt,

Berlin Cat, No. 8,341). This copy is dated 1118 A.H.

(3) c^J\>Jl ^ - ^ % <—>^, by Tha'alibi. This MS.,
dated 1156 A.H., corresponds exactly with No. 8,334 in
Ahlwardt's Berlin Catalogue. It has the double preface and
the additional chapter <C«Jj ^J^a,*j j$J* ~^» ^ .

(4) J V ^ W J j^jti 2-^s^j jLfiJl htjj . This work is not
mentioned by HiijI Khalifa, nor am I able to find it in
any European catalogue. The following passage from the
preface gives the author's name and describes the contents
of the work:

The MS. is not dated.

There remain several interesting MSS., which seem worthy
of at least a passing notice, but this letter is already too long.
May I add, in conclusion, that I shall be happy to lend any
manuscript of mine to Oriental scholars who desire to make
use of it.—Yours sincerely,

REYNOLD A. NICHOLSON.
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